

ABSTRACT

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme – Announcement of the Hon'ble Minister (MA, RD and Impln. of Spl. Prog.) on the floor of the Legislative Assembly on 04.06.2018 – Engagement of Employment Guarantee Scheme Work Co-ordinator – "வேலை உறுதித் திட்டப் பணி ஒருங்கிணைப்பாளர்" per Village Panchayat in all Districts under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme for the year 2018-19 – Orders Issued – Amendment - Issued.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ (CGS.1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms). No.66

Dated: 02.06.2022 சுபகிருது, வைகாசி 19 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2053

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms).No.420, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department, dated 26.10.2018.
- 2. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter No.61881/2011/E1, dated 01.02.2022.

ORDER:

The following amendment is issued to G.O.(Ms.) No.420, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department, dated 26.10.2018.

AMENDMENT

In paragraph 7, for the expression "for Engagement of 12,523 Book Keepers of VPRC/PLF and CP/CRPs as Employment Guarantee Scheme Work Co-ordinator -"வேலை உறுதித் திட்டப் பணி ஒருங்கிணைப்பாளர்" per Village Panchayat in all Districts under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme for the year 2018-19 for better implementation of MGNREGS with remuneration of Rs.3000/- per month"

The following expression shall be substituted:-"for Engagement of 12,523 Book keepers of VPRC/PLF, CP/CRPs and erstwhile Makkal Nala Paniyalargal, on priority basis who are willing as Employment Guarantee Scheme Work Co-ordinator – ("வேலை உறுதித் திட்டப் பணி ஒருங்கிணைப்பாளர்") per Village Panchayat in all Districts under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme for the year 2018-19 for better implementation of MGNREGS with remuneration of Rs.5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) per month". 2. The following paras shall be added as paras 8 & 9 in the above said G.O.

"8. The Government also accord permission for engagement of one more Employment Guarantee Scheme Work Co-ordinator in the newly created Karuveppilaipalayam Panchayat in Thiruvennainallur Panchayat Union at Villupuram District under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme.

9. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to issue guidelines for filling the balance Employment Guarantee Scheme Work Co-ordinator apart from engaging the willing erstwhile Makkal Nala Paniyalargal, the administrative expenses of Employment Guarantee Scheme Work Co-ordinator will be incurred from the Administrative cost under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme".

3. The existing para 8 in the said Government Order is renumbered and read as para 10.

4. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.18729/Fin(RD)/2022, dated 20.04.2022.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

P. AMUDHA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

All District Collectors (except Chennai District).

(through the DRD&PR, Chennai-15)

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies (through DRD & PR., Chennai-15).

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

Copy to:

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai-9.

The Chief Minister's Office, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Rural Development), Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP.2) Department, Chennai-9.

The National Informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

G.O.(Ms) No.420, RD & PR (CGS.1) Department, Dated 26.10.2018. Stock file / Spare copy.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER.